unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2002 and the fiscal
year ended March 31, 2002 are presented as if the sale had occurred at the beginning of the of the respective periods.

 The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with Quantum’s unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q for
the period ended June 30, 2002 and the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in the Company’s annual
report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2002.  The pro forma information may not necessarily be indicative
of what the Company’s results of operations or financial position would have been had the transaction been in effect as of
and for the periods presented, nor is such information necessarily indicative of the Company’s results of operations or
financial position for any future period or date.

- 2 -

QUANTUM CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands)

  June 30, 2002

  Historical
Business to be

disposed
Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma

Assets
   Current assets:
   Cash and investments $   305,825 $ - $   4,730  A  $ 310,555
   Accounts receivable, net   135,672 - -   135,672
   Inventories  110,811 (2,430) -   108,381
   Deferred income taxes  42,725 -  -   42,725
   Service inventories  50,186   (548) -   49,638
   Other current assets  39,216 -  -   39,216
   Total current assets  684,435   (2,978)   4,730   686,187

   Long-term assets:
   Property and equipment, net  74,464   (1,700) -   72,764
   Goodwill, net  68,648 -  -   68,648
   Intangible assets, net  84,018   (23,970) -   60,048
   Other assets  25,187 (172)   6,255  A 31,270
   Receivable from Maxtor Corporation   95,833 -  -   95,833
   Total long-term assets  348,150   (25,842) 6,255   328,563

 $   1,032,585 $   (28,820) $ 10,985   $   1,014,750
Liabilities and Group Equity
   Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable $ 101,696 $ -  $ -   $ 101,696
   Accrued warranty   40,022   (1,034) -   38,988
   Short-term debt  2,654 -  -   2,654
   Other accrued liabilities   138,054 -  $   950  A 139,004
   Total current liabilities   282,426   (1,034)   950   282,342

   Other long term liabilities
   Deferred income taxes   35,233 -  (6,745 ) B 28,488
   Convertible subordinated debt   287,500 -  -   287,500
   Stockholders' equity   427,426 -  (11,006 ) A   416,420

 $   1,032,585 $   (1,034) $ (16,801 )  $ 1,014,750

- 3 -

QUANTUM CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except per-share amounts)

 Three months ended June 30, 2002

 Historical
Business to be

disposed
Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma

Product revenue $   165,915 $ (9,028) $ -  $ 156,887
Royalty revenue   45,563  -   -   45,563
  Total revenue 211,478   (9,028)   -   202,450
Cost of revenue   148,971   (9,534)   424  C 139,861
  Gross margin 62,507  506   (424 )  62,589

Operating expenses:
   Research and development 29,805   (4,354)   175  C 25,626
   Sales and marketing 30,894   (4,872)  68  C 26,090
   General and administrative   22,574   (687)   175  C 22,062
   Special charges 4,885   (4,261)  -   624
   88,158   (14,174)  418   74,402
Loss from operations   (25,651)   14,680   (842 )  (11,831)
Equity investment write-downs   (17,061)  -   -   (17,061)
Interest and other income (expense), net   (3,266)   23   (3,243)
Loss before income taxes   (45,978)  14,703   (842 )  (32,117)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (9,393)  4,861   (253  ) D (4,785)
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of an accounting change   (36,585)   9,842   (589 )  (27,332)
Cumulative effect of an accounting change   (94,298)  -   -   (94,298)
   Net income (loss) $   (130,883) $ 9,842   $   (589 )   $ (121,630)

Loss per share before cumulative effect of an accounting change
   Basic $   (0.23)   $ (0.17)
   Diluted $   (0.23)   $ (0.17)
Cumulative effect per share of an accounting change
   Basic $   (0.60)   $   (0.60)
   Diluted $   (0.60)   $   (0.60)
Net income (loss) per share
   Basic $   (0.84)   $ (0.78)
   Diluted $   (0.84)   $ (0.78)
Weighted average common and common equivalent shares
   Basic   156,443   156,443
   Diluted   156,443   156,443

- 4 -

 QUANTUM CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except per-share amounts)

  Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2002

  Historical
Business to be

disposed
Pro forma

adjustments   Pro forma

Product revenue  $   878,476 $   (58,117) $   -   $   820,359
Royalty revenue   209,316 -   -   209,316
  Total revenue   1,087,792   (58,117)   -   1,029,675
Cost of revenue   701,902   (50,058)   226  C   652,070
  Gross margin   385,890   (8,059)   (226)   377,605

Operating expenses:
   Research and development   126,629   (15,178)   111,451
   Sales and marketing   138,476   (27,961)   218  C   110,733
   General and administrative   122,191   (11,172)   2,522  C   113,541
   Special charges   77,401   (4,545)   -   72,856
   Purchased in-process research and development   16,499   (3,299)   -   13,200
   481,196   (62,155)   2,740   421,781
Loss from operations   (95,306)   54,096   (2,966)   (44,176)
Interest and other income (expense), net   (14,495)   59   -   (14,436)
Loss before income taxes   (109,801)   54,155   (2,966)   (58,612)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (27,331)   18,794   (1,075) D   (9,612)
Loss from continuing operations   (82,470)   35,361   (1,891)   (49,000)
Discontinued operations:
   Gain on disposition of HDD group, net of income taxes   124,972   -   -   124,972
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   124,972   -   -   124,972
   Net income (loss) $   42,502 $   35,361  $   (1,891)   $   75,972

Loss per share from continuing operations
   Basic $   (0.53)   $   (0.32)
   Diluted $   (0.53)   $   (0.32)
Income (loss) per share from discontinued operations
   Basic $   0.81   $   0.81
   Diluted $   0.81   $   0.81
Net income (loss) per share
   Basic $   0.27   $   0.49
   Diluted $   0.27   $   0.49
Weighted average common and common equivalent shares